IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change
when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS
when fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 has not materially impacted the fair value
measurements carried out by the Group. IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures on fair values, some of which
replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures.
The relevant disclosures are reflected in Note 16.

Under IAS 19R the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation, and the expected rate of return on plan assets,
have been replaced with a net interest charge that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined
benefit liability. In addition, administration expenses are now treated as an operating expense. The impact on the
results, Statement of Changes in Equity, Balance Sheet, earnings per share for the prior year and impact on the
current year, is outlined below.

Impact on results for year ended 31 December 2012

Full year to 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported
£m

Prior
year

adjustment
£m

As
restated

£m

Revenue 1,903.5 – 1,903.5
Net operating costs (1,870.0) (2.1) (1,872.1)
Operating Profit 33.5 (2.1) 31.4
Share of post-tax results of joint ventures and associates 3.8 – 3.8
Operating profit after joint ventures and associates 37.3 (2.1) 35.2
Analysed as
Underlying operating profit 63.1 (2.1) 61.0
Non-recurring items (18.4) – (18.4)
Associate goodwill impairment (1.8) – (1.8)
Contract amortisation (4.6) – (4.6)
Share of interest on joint ventures and associates 0.6 – 0.6
Share of tax on joint ventures and associates (1.6) – (1.6)
Operating profit after joint ventures and associates 37.3 (2.1) 35.2

Finance income 0.8 – 0.8
Finance charges (5.2) – (5.2)
Other finance charge – pensions (0.9) (1.8) (2.7)
Profit before taxation 32.0 (3.9) 28.1
Taxation (10.4) 1.1 (9.3)
Profit for the year 21.6 (2.8) 18.8

Strategic Report  02 – 41
Governance Reports 42 – 79

Financial Statements 80 – 128

Shareholder Information 129 – 136
Financial Statements:
Notes to the Accounts

1. Accounting policies continued
Impact on Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings at 1 January 2012 and 1 January 2013
have been restated from £42.4m to £52.5m and from
£32.5m to £36.8m respectively. In 2010, the future
accrual in the Menzies Pension Fund was capped at 1%
resulting in a reduction in the Fund’s liabilities. Under
IAS 19 the benefit of this reduction was being spread
over the remaining life of the Fund. Under IAS 19R this